
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 3 - 4)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER 2017/18  

(Pages 5 - 16)

5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT - APRIL -JUNE, 
2018  

(Pages 17 - 26)

6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (Pages 27 - 40)
7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER ONE - 

2018/19  
(Pages 41 - 46)

8 QUARTERLY REPORT: ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH 
RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE - 
APRIL TO JUNE, 2018 kt  

(Pages 47 - 52)

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), Dymond (Vice-Chair), Pickup, Burgess, 
Stubbs, Burnett and Panter

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 24th September, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Audit and Standards Committee - 30/07/18

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 30th July, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Also in
Attendance

Dymond, Thornton), Burgess, Burnett and Panter

Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin 
Turner, Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support 
Officer and Dave Roberts - Head of Finance

Paul Harvey (Grant Thornton)
Councillor Sweeney – Portfolio Holder – Finance & Efficiency

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Phil Butters – Keele University and Phil Jones – Grant 
Thornton. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT 
FINDINGS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report seeking Member’s approval of the statement of 
accounts, to agree the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report for 2017/18 and to 
agree the Letter of Representation to the Auditor.

Members were handed an amendment to the report at the meeting.

Paul Harvey of Grant Thornton summarised the Audit Findings report -  year ending 
31 March, 2018, for Members.

The Auditors were happy with the report – subject to the amendments presented by 
the Council’s Head of Finance and informed Members that no issues had been 
identified.

Members’ attention was brought to two recommendations (page 111 of the report) 
and the Council’s responses.  In addition, on page 112 two recommendations from 
last year were in the process of being implemented.

Paul Harvey circulated a sheet with ‘Audit Adjustments’ for members’ consideration.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 30/07/18

2

Members also considered a copy of the proposed Audit Report that would be issued 
tomorrow.

The Council’s Executive Director – Resource and Support Services, Kelvin Turner 
thanked the Head of Finance, Dave Roberts and his team for completing the 
accounts on time and also Paul Harvey and the Auditors for their work bearing in 
mind that they had to now complete their work two months sooner than in previous 
years.  The Chair also passed on his thanks to all concerned.

Resolved: (i) That the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be approved
and signed by the Chair and the Executive Director – 
Resource and Support Services.

(ii) That the audit findings Report for 2017/18 be received.  

(iii) That the Letter of Representation be approved for
signature by the Council’s Section 151 Officer.

   

5. INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Consideration was given to a report outlining the annual report of the Internal Audit 
Section for the  financial year 2017-18.

Members’ attention was brought to paragraph 3.2 of the report  showing the nine 
review areas  categorised as High Risk Business Critical Systems.  All of the reviews 
had been completed with very few  recommendations given.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report for 2017-18 be 
received.

6. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.21 pm

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

24th September 2018

1. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2017/18

Submitted by: Ombudsman Link Officer 

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform the Members of the Committee of the Council’s performance in relation to complaints 
made to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) for the year ended 31st March 2018.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the report be received.

Reasons

The aim of the Annual Review Lett
[...]
year, but received by the LGO in the following financial year.

2.2 Last year, the total number of decisions made was 28, of which 2 were upheld and 3 were 
not upheld.  This year, the total number of decisions made has decreased to 18, of which 4 
were upheld and one was not upheld.  No reports have been issued against the Borough 
Council because in each case where there was a finding of fault against the Council, the 
LGO suggested a remedy which was acceptable to the complainant and which the Council 
was in agreement with.

2.3 It is considered that overall the Council is performing very well in its response to complaints 
made to the LGO.  The expectation of customers regarding service delivery does not reduce 
in line with the challenges currently faced by councils, and customers are prepared to 
elevate their dissatisfaction beyond the Council’s own complaints procedure.  Complaints to 
the LGO do not always involve the Council having done anything wrong.  Such complaints 
may come from persons who would have liked something more, or better, or a different 
outcome.  Officers will continue to learn from complaints and use this learning to improve 
and maintain the quality of the services the Council provides. 

3. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

The LGO service contributes to the Council’s priority of delivering high quality community 
driven services.

4. Legal and Statutory Implications

There are no new legal or statutory implications.  The Local Government Ombudsman’s 
powers are defined by the Local Government Act 1974 as amended by the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.

5. Equality Impact Assessment

No differential equality impact issues have been identified.  

6. Major Risks

There are no specific risk issues.

7. Financial Implications

There are no financial implications flowing from this report but the Council does face the risk 
of financial penalty in cases where there has been a finding of fault causing injustice.

8. List of appendices
 

1.  2017/18 Annual review letter
2.  Spreadsheet providing additional information on the complaints and enquiries received 
within the period
3.  Spreadsheet providing additional information on the decisions made within the period

Page 6



18 July 2018

By email

John Tradewell
Acting Chief Executive
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council

Dear John Tradewell,

Annual Review letter 2018

I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about your authority for the year
ended 31 March 2018. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries
received about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. I hope this
information will prove helpful in assessing your authority’s performance in handling
complaints.

Complaint statistics
In providing these statistics, I would stress that the volume of complaints does not, in itself,
indicate the quality of the council’s performance. High volumes of complaints can be a sign
of an open, learning organisation, as well as sometimes being an early warning of wider
problems. Low complaint volumes can be a worrying sign that an organisation is not alive to
user feedback, rather than always being an indicator that all is well. So, I would encourage
you to use these figures as the start of a conversation, rather than an absolute measure of
corporate health. One of the most significant statistics attached is the number of upheld
complaints. This shows how frequently we find fault with the council when we investigate.
Equally importantly, we also give a figure for the number of cases where we decided your
authority had offered a satisfactory remedy during the local complaints process. Both figures
provide important insights.

I want to emphasise the statistics in this letter reflect the data we hold, and may not
necessarily align with the data your authorit
[...]
ublic Protection & Regulation 25/10/2017
Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 23/01/2018
Planning & Development 07/12/2017
Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 05/03/2018
Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 09/03/2018

Page 14



Decision
Upheld
Upheld
Not Upheld
Closed after initial enquiries
Upheld
Referred back for local resolution
Referred back for local resolution
Upheld
Referred back for local resolution
Referred back for local resolution
Referred back for local resolution
Referred back for local resolution
Closed after initial enquiries
Referred back for local resolution
Closed after initial enquiries
Closed after initial enquiries
Referred back for local resolution
Referred back for local resolution

Page 15



Remedy
Apology,New appeal/review
Apology,Financial Redress,Other Remedy,Procedure Change
Null
Null
Apology,Provide information/advice
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null

Page 16



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

24 September 2018

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD April to June 
2018 (Quarter 1)

Submitted by: Simon Sowerby - Business Improvement Manager

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and    
Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report 

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period April - June 2018 (Q1), including 
progress made in managing identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Note the point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risk reviews.

(b) Note the point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases.

(c) Note the point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between April to 
June 2018.

(d) Note point 4.

(e) Note Appendix A and scrutinise the progress that has been made in 
managing the risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project 
and Partnership Risk Registers, where applicable.

(f) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more 
detail at the next meeting of the Committee.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that 
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. The Risk 
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage 
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

1. Background

1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk 
profiles contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) 
– the Council’s software used to record and manage risks.

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its 
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly.

1.3 The last review of these risks (Q4 2018) was reported to the Council’s Audit & 
Standards Committee in June 2018.

1.4 Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in respect of the 
controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risks, and 
are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and 
amendment of these.

1.5 Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in 
accordance with the Risk Management Strategy (i.e. at least monthly).

2. Issues

2.1 Further to an Audit Assurance recommendation, your officer has been asked 
to report on overdue risk reviews that are 6 months out of date.

2.1.1 At the time of running the report, there were no overdue reviews.  

2.2 Following a previous meeting a brief point is now produced to show any risks 
where the risk level has increased to a Medium 7, 8 or High 9.

2.2.1 Your officer can report that there have been 33 risk level changes – these are 
risks that have resulted with control measures in place, to be rated between 
Low 1 and Medium 6.

2.2.2 There have been 2 new risks added to profiles during April to June 2018, 
relating to service level  GDPR compliance in Dog and Pest Control (final 
rating Medium 3) and a risk of Water Ingress at Castle House Comms Room 
(final rating Low 1).

2.2.3 Should there be any increase during July to September 2018 these will be 
reported to the next relevant meeting of the Committee.

3. Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers 
(Appendices)

3.1 The Council regularly reviews and refreshes its risk registers in accordance 
with the Risk Management Strategy.  

3.2 These reviews are co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk Champion who works 
closely with Directors, Operational Risk Champions and Risk Owners.

3.3 The risk map below shows the descriptions of the ratings, for ease of use.

Page 18



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

High 
7
Amber

8
Amber

9
High Red

Medium 
4
Green

5
Amber

6
Amber

Low 
1
Green

2
Green

3
Amber

L
I
K
E
L
I
H
O
O
D

Low Medium High 

IMPACT

3.4 Appendix B now highlights the risks that fall into the top line of the above risk 
map. 

4. Issues from last meeting

4.1 A member of the committee raised a query regarding the dry recyclable issue 
should be recorded as high risk – As per the previous report which was for 
the timeline January to March 2018 (Q4), the risk had already been reviewed 
during April to June 2018 and the rating increased – this can be seen as part 
of Appendix A.

4.2 A member raised a query regarding the air quality after the Business 
Improvement Manager had left - it was explained by Head of Environm
[...]
 the investigation and disciplinary panel. It is envisaged that a meeting of the 
panel will be held in August / September 2018.

  Our work identified that 1 asset (value £8.936m) that has not 
been revalued within the last 5 years as required by the CIPFA 
Code of Practice. 

• The Council should ensure that all PPE assets are revalued on a five year rolling 
basis to comply with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice.

Management response

• The Council will ensure that the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice are 
adhered to for 2018/19.

P
age 39



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 40



 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\7\AI00015779\$fde1twpy.doc  Page 1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date 24 September 2018

HEADING INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – Quarter 1 2018/19
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources & Support Services

Portfolio Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during the period 1st April to 
30th June 2018. This report identifies the key issues raised.  The full individual reports issued 
to Officers contain the k
[...]
raud and corruption.

10.2 If key controls are not in place, assurance cannot be given that the Services being 
delivered provide Value for Money for the Council.

10.3 If the risks identified are not addressed through the implementation of agreed 
recommendations, achievement of the Council’s objectives will be affected.

11 Key Decision Information

11.1 Not applicable

12 Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

12.1 Agreement of the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 (Audit and Standards 
Committee 25 June 2018).

Page 44



 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\7\AI00015779\$fde1twpy.doc  Page 5

13 Recommendations

13.1 That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or 
Chief Officers.

14 Background Papers

14.1 Internal Audit Plan & PI’s Folder
14.2 Pentana

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\7\AI00015780\$2srnuc35.doc 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date 24 September 2018

HEADING QUARTERLY  REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH 
RISK  RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE  
APRIL TO JUNE 2018

Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources & Support Services

Portfolio Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report 

To report on any outstanding high risk recommendations to the Audit and Standards 
Committee on a quarterly basis and where necessary to request Members’ approval to the 
Executive Directors requested actions in respect of the recommendations and proposed 
target dates.

To provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council Services.

Recommendations 

That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted

Reasons 
High risk recommendations are those agreed with management that are key controls in 
providing assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process 
under review.  By agreein
[...]
net/Committee Resolutions

10.1Where fundamental recommendations show a target date change; this identifies the 
number of times the recommendation has been referred back to Executive 
Management Team and to members for consideration of the risks prior to agreeing 
an extended implementation date or other action.

11. List of Appendices

Summary of Outstanding Audit Recommendations and level of Assurance for quarter 
1

12. Background Papers

Pentana Audit Management system.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
                       

Appendix 1

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Summary of Outstanding Audit Recommendations and Level of Assurance – Quarter 1 2018-19

Directorate Total Number of 
Recommendations

Number of 
Recommendations 
completed 

Number of outstanding 
recommendations

Assurance level

High Medium Low Total

Chief Executives 54 36 1 12 5 18 Adequately controlled

Resources & Support 
Services 29 22 0 4 3 7

Well controlled

Regeneration & 
Development Services 11 6 0 3 2 5

Well Controlled

Operational Services 30 26 0 2 2 4 Well controlled

Corporate Reviews 19 17 0 2 0 2 Well controlled

Total 143 107 1 23 12 36

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2017/18
	Annual letter 2017-18
	Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - Received
	Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - Decided

	5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT - APRIL -JUNE, 2018
	Risk Report Appendix A 130918 v1.2
	Risk Report Appendix B 130918 v1.2

	6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER ONE - 2018/19
	8 QUARTERLY REPORT: ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE - APRIL TO JUNE, 2018 kt
	Summary outstanding recommendations qtr 1




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 24/09/18

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 24th September, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, Butters, Burgess, Stubbs, Burnett and Panter

Officers

Also in
Attendance

Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Annette Vacquier- Business Improvement Officer (Risk and Insurance) and 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer

P. Butters – University of Keele

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Pickup.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2017/18 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the Council’s performance 
in relation to complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman.

Reference was made to paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the report.

Councillor Stubbs asked which budget the ‘financial redress/other remedy’ came 
from, as referred to in the appendices.

The Council’s Executive Director – Resources and Support Services, Kelvin Turner 
advised that there was no specific budget for this and it would therefore come from 
The Planning Department’s budget.  Members requested further information on this 
and it was agreed that a paragraph would be put together and forwarded to members 
of the committee.

This was an information item and Members attention was brought to the three 
appendices attached to the report.

Resolved: That the report be received.



Audit and Standards Committee - 24/09/18

2

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT - APRIL -JUNE, 2018 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period April to June, 
2018.

Members were advised that there were no overdue risks and there had been no 
‘significant’ risk level increases.  Overall there had been thirty three risk level 
changes.

There had been two new risks at service level.

Members’ attention was drawn to the risks outlined at Appendix A.

Councillor Stubbs asked if the Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services, 
Nesta Barker could come to a future meeting to give an explanation on the pollution 
risk.  The Chair explained that the risk refers to not submitting a report on pollution 
and not the pollution itself – which the council does not have control over.

Councillor Stubbs also stated that having Planning decisions down as a red risk put a 
lot of pressure onto members of the Planning Committee when it should be above 
reproach.

Resolved: (i) That point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks be
noted. 

(ii) That point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases be noted.

(iii) That point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between 
April to June 2017 be noted.

(iv)  That point 4 be noted.

(v) That Appendix A be noted  and the progress that has
been made in managing the risks identified within the Strategic, 
Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers, be noted

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Consideration was given to the Annual Audit Letter that had been received from 
Grant Thornton.

Members were advised that there was nothing new in the Annual Audit Letter as it 
was almost a repeat of the previously received Audit Findings report. 

Members’ attention was brought to the Executive summary on page 29 of the 
agenda.
 
Resolved: That the Annual Audit Letter be received. 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER ONE - 2018/19 



Audit and Standards Committee - 24/09/18

3

Consideration was given to a report updating members on the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit section during April to June, 2018.

Members were advised that the Audit and Elections Manager who had been on 
suspension would not be returning to the Authority and various options would now be 
considered on the way forward.

A new Elections Manager had commenced work with the Council this week and 
therefore a ‘Head of Audit’ role needed addressing. 

Resolved: That the information be received.  

8. QUARTERLY REPORT: ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE - APRIL TO JUNE, 
2018 KT 

Consideration was given to a report regarding any outstanding high risk 
recommendations for Quarter 1 – April to June, 2018 and requesting approval to 
requested actions and target dates.  Also to provide Members with an assurance 
opinion on internal controls.

Members attention was drawn to page 51 of the agenda which outlined where the 
thirty six outstanding recommendations were – although some of the 
recommendations may not be outstanding at this point in time.

Councillor Panter and Stubbs queried the high level of recommendations in the chief 
Executive’s directorate and Mr Turner was asked to circulate this information to 
Members.

Resolved: That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be noted.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.28 pm


